of one year’s sales of CPIC Life as at 31 December 2011 to changes in key assumptions. In determining the sensitivity results, only the relevant

assumption has been changed, while all other assumptions have been left unchanged.

Alternative sensitivity scenarios are shown for the following:

 Risk Discount Rate Scenario 2 and Scenario 3:11% and 12%;

 Investment Return Scenario 2: Investment returns 25 basis points higher;

 Investment Return Scenario 3: Investment returns 25 basis points lower;

 Mortality: Ultimate mortality rates 10% lower;

 Morbidity:10% lower;

 Lapse and surrender rates: 10% lower;

 Expenses: 10% lower;

 Participating Policyholder Dividends: 5 percentage points higher;

 Short Term Business Claim Ratios: 10% lower;

 Solvency Margin: 150% of the statutory minimum solvency margin.

2011 Annual Report China Pacifi c Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

92

The following table shows the sensitivity results of the value of in force business and the value of one year’s sales after cost of solvency margin

held.

(RMB Million)

(RMB Million)

Value of In Force

Business After Cost

of Solvency Margin

Held

Value of One Year’s

Sales After Cost of

Solvency Margin

Held

Base 41,611 6,714

Risk Discount Rate “11%” 43,645 7,136

Risk Discount Rate “12%” 39,698 6,321

Investment Return “+25 basis points” 45,716 7,104

Investment Return “-25 basis points” 37,452 6,320

Mortality “-10%” 41,744 6,735

Morbidity “-10%” 41,874 6,786

Lapse and Surrender Rates “-10%” 41,520 6,727

Expenses “-10%” 42,439 7,267

Participating “+5% Distribution” 39,949 6,324

Short Term Claim Ratio “-10 %” 41,689 6,812

150% Solvency Margin 36,081 5,979

Note that fi gures may not be additive due to rounding.

Section XV Documents Available for Inspection

2011 Annual Report China Pacifi c Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

Documents Available for Inspection

94

1. The original copy of the annual report with the seal of the Company affi xed and signed by the Chairman

2. The original copy of the signed audit report and the audited fi nancial report from the account’s fi rm

3. The original copies of all publicly disclosed announcements and documents of the Company during the reporting period

Section XVI Appendix

2011 Annual Report China Pacifi c Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

[…]

The key assumptions to which the estimation of liabilities is particularly sensitive include discount rates, insurance incident occurrence rates

(mainly including mortality and morbidity), surrender rates, expense assumptions and policy dividend assumptions.

73

A
ppendix

中國太平洋保險（集團）股份有限公司 　2011年度報告

43. Insurance Contract Liabilities and Reinsurance Assets — Assumptions and Sensitivities (continued)

(a) Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,

showing the impact on gross long-term life insurance contract liabilities. The correlation of assumptions will have a signifi cant effect in determining

the ultimate liabilities; however, for the purpose of demonstrating the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an

individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

As at 31 December 2011

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
gross long-

term life
insurance

contract
liabilities

Impact of
assumption

change as
a percentage of

relevant gross
long-term life

insurance
contract

liabilities

Discount rates +25 basis points (11,854) -3.64%

-25 basis points 12,672 3.89%

Mortality and morbidity rates +10% 1,028 0.32%

-10% (1,009) -0.31%

Surrender rates +10% 655 0.20%

-10% (646) -0.20%

Expenses +10% 1,858 0.57%

Policy dividend +5% 4,016 1.23%

As at 31 December 2010

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
gross long-

term life
insurance

contract
liabilities

Impact of
assumption

change as
a percentage of

relevant gross
long-term life

insurance
contract

liabilities

Discount rates +25 basis points (9,970) -3.72%

-25 basis points 10,674 3.98%

Mortality and morbidity rates +10% 811 0.30%

-10% (784) -0.29%

Surrender rates +10% 751 0.28%

-10% (772) -0.29%

Expenses +10% 1,612 0.60%

Policy dividend +5% 2,857 1.07%

2011 Annual Report China Pacifi c Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

74

43. Insurance Contract Liabilities and Reinsurance Assets — Assumptions and Sensitivities (continued)

(a) Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

The sensitivity analysis also does not take into account the fact that the assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that

any actual market movement occurs.

Other limitations in the above analysis include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate potential risk and the assumption that

interest rates move in identical fashion.

[…]

Reinsurance assets 12,347 — — 12,347

Cash and short-term time deposits 11,038 199 3,723 14,960

Others 24,360 495 167 25,022

455,637 947 6,051 462,635

Insurance contract liabilities 307,186 — — 307,186

Investment contract liabilities 51,272 — — 51,272

Policyholders’ deposits 82 — — 82

Subordinated debt 2,338 — — 2,338

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 8,150 — — 8,150

Others 18,275 361 6 18,642

387,303 361 6 387,670

The Group has no signifi cant concentration of currency risk.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in foreign currency exchange rates with all other

assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax impact on profi t before tax of the Group (due to changes in fair value of currency sensitive

monetary assets and liabilities) and equity of the Group when the foreign exchange rates of USD and HKD vary. The correlation of variables

will have a signifi cant effect in determining the ultimate impact on currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables,

variables had to be changed on an individual basis.

31 December 2011

Currency
Changes in

exchange rate

Impact
on profi t

before tax
Impact

on equity
USD and HKD + 5% 101 101

USD and HKD - 5% (101) (101)

31 December 2010

Currency
Changes in

exchange rate

Impact
on profi t

before tax
Impact

on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 231 231

USD and HKD - 5% (231) (231)

2011 Annual Report China Pacifi c Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

80

44. Risk Management (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in market

interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash fl ow interest risk, whereas fi xed interest rate instruments expose the Group to fair

value interest risk.

The Group’s interest risk policy requires it to manage interest rate risk by maintaining an appropriate match of fi xed and variable rate

[…]

As at the balance sheet dates, the Group’s fi xed-rate fi nancial instruments exposed to interest rate risk mainly include fi nancial assets

at fair value through profi t or loss and available-for-sale fi nancial assets. The following tables show the pre-tax impact on profi t (fair value

change on held-for-trading bonds) and equity (fair value change on held-for-trading bonds combined with fair value change on available-for-

sale bonds).

31 December 2011

Impact on
profi t before tax

Impact on
equity

Change in RMB interest rate

+ 50 basis points — (798)

- 50 basis points — 818

31 December 2010

Impact on profi t
before tax

Impact on
equity

Change in RMB interest rate

+ 50 basis points (5) (897)

- 50 basis points 5 932

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profi t before tax and changes in fair value of available-for-sale fi nancial assets.

Sensitivities on fl oating-rate fi nancial instruments

The following tables show the pre-tax impact of change in interest rate on profi t and equity due to change in interest income or expense

arising from fl oating-rate fi nancial instruments as at the balance sheet dates.

31 December 2011

Impact on
profi t before tax

Impact on
equity

Change in RMB interest rate

+ 50 basis points 359 359

- 50 basis points (359) (359)

31 December 2010

Impact on
profi t before tax

Impact on
equity

Change in RMB interest rate

+ 50 basis points 320 320

- 50 basis points (320) (320)

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profi t before tax.

83

A
ppendix

中國太平洋保險（集團）股份有限公司 　2011年度報告

44. Risk Management (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in market prices (other than

those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specifi c to the individual fi nancial instrument

or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar fi nancial instruments traded in the market. The Group’s price risk policy requires it to manage such